

No. 09-1343

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, ET UX.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of New Jersey**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WORKERS' INJURY LAW & ADVOCACY GROUP
IN SUPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON THE MERITS**

ANDREW J. REINHARDT

*President, Workers' Injury
Law & Advocacy Group
[WILG]*

Reinhardt & Harper
1809 Staples Mill Road
Suite 300
Richmond, VA 23230
(804) 359-5500
andy@vainjurylaw.com

KATHLEEN G. SUMNER*

Law Offices of
Kathleen G. Sumner
9 Terrace Way, Suite B
Greensboro, NC 27403
(336) 294-9388
sumnerlaw@aol.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. PURPOSEFUL AVAILMENT OF THE MARKET OF THE UNITED STATES AS A WHOLE, WHICH CREATES GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER FEDERAL CLAIMS ALSO CREATES SPE- CIFIC JURISDICTION IN A STATE IN WHICH THE HARM OCCURS AS A RESULT OF PUR- POSEFUL AVAILMENT OF THE NATIONAL MARKET | 8 |
| A. Historical Purview of Workers' Compensation | 8 |
| B. Under State Workers' Compensation Acts, the Injured Worker is given the right to Proceed Under the State Act Which Provides the Greater Benefits..... | 12 |
| C. Allowing Specific Jurisdiction over a Foreign Defendant Who Places a Defective Product in the Stream of Commerce Allocates the Burden and Relation of Hazard to Liability ... | 17 |
| D. Full Faith and Credit Unifies the Legal Remedies | 23 |
| E. Due Process Requires a Level Playing Field for all Manufacturers of Defective Products . | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)..... | 26 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) | 26 |
| <i>Arizona Employers’ Liability Cases</i> , 250 U.S. 400 (1919). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bradford Electric Light & Power Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cramer v. State Concrete Corp.</i> , 39 N.J. 507, 189 A.2d 213 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>De Cancino v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 239 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1970)..... | 15 |
| <i>D’Errico v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 503 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t. of Labor v. Boughman</i> , 545 F.2d 210, 178 U.S. App. D.C. 132 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Gagnard v. Baldrige</i> , 612 So. 2d 732 (La. 1993) .. | 17 |
| <i>Goldblatt Bros., Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 86 Ill. 2d 141, 56 Ill. Dec. 38, 427 N.E.2d 118 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gulf Interstate Geophysical/Gulf Interstate Piping v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 198 Ill. App. 3d 307, 144 Ill. Dec. 470, 555 N.E.2d 989 (1990), reh’g denied (July 9, 1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... | 26 |
| <i>Industrial Comm’n of Wis. V. McCartin</i> , 330 U.S. 622, 67 S. Ct. 886, 91 L. Ed. 1140, 169 A.L.R. 1179 (1947) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945) | 27 |
| <i>Jones v. VIP Dev. Co.</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 90, 472 N.E. 2d 1046 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Kluttz v. Howard</i> , 228 Conn. 401, 636 A.2d 816 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>LeBlanc v. United Eng'rs & Constructors Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 675 (Me. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Lowery v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 123 Ariz. 108, 597 P.2d 1011 (Ct. App. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430, 64 S. Ct. 208, 88 L. Ed. 149, 150 A.L.R. 413 (1943), reh'g denied, 321 U.S. 801, 64 S. Ct. 483, 88 L. Ed. 1088 (1944) | 13 |
| <i>Milwaukee County v. M. E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935) | 23 |
| <i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917) | 22 |
| <i>New York Central R.R. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Ogino v. Black</i> , 304 N.Y. 872, 109 N.E.2d 884 (1952) | 3 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 26 |
| <i>Plater v. Kane Warehouse Co.</i> , 241 Md. 462, 217 A.2d 102 (1966) | 13 |
| <i>Riggins v. Stong</i> , 238 A.D.2d 950, 661 N.Y.S.2d 170 (1997) | 3 |
| <i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 163 Ga. App. 759, 295 S.E.2d 743 (1982) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sade v. Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 458 F.2d 210 (10th Cir. 1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sager v. Royce Kershaw Co.</i> , 359 So. 2d 398 (Ala. Civ. App. 1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch (11 U.S.) 116 (1812)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sedore v. Sayre</i> , 119 N.Y.S.2d 204 (Sup. Ct. 1953) .. | 3 |
| <i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261, 100 S. Ct. 2647, 65 L. Ed. 2d 757 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ward & Gow v. Krinsky</i> , 259 U.S. 503 (1922)..... | 22 |
| <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945)... | 26 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 26 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738 | 23 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.610 | 16 |
| Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-509 | 16 |
| Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. Article IV, § 1 | 23, 25 |
| U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1 | 23 |
| Treatises | |
| 1-1 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law Scope ... | 5, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| 1-1 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 1.03 | 10, 11, 12 |
| 1-1 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 1.04 | 19 |
| 5-94 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 94.01 | 20 |
| 6-100 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 100.01 . | 23 |
| 9-141 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 141.02 | 16 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 104 (1969) | 26, 27 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Jay Causey, “Worker’s Compensation at the Turn of the Century,” July 2000, available on-line at http://www.causeylaw.com/home.php?content=pub6 | 18 |
| Hammond and Kniesner, “The Law and Economics of Worker’s Compensation,” Rand Institute for Civil Justice, 1980 | 18 |
| Deborah R. Hensler et al., <u>Comensation for Accidental Injuries In the United States</u> 107 (1991) | 21 |
| McCluskey, Martha T., “The Illusion of Efficiency in Workers’ Compensation ‘Reform’,” 50 Rutgers L. Rev 657 (1998) | 3, 5, 18 |
| Rand Research Brief, “ <u>Compensating Permanent Workplace Injuries</u> ,” 1998..... | 20, 21 |
| Michael B. Rappaport, <u>Reconciling Textualism and Federalism: The Proper Textual Basis of the Supreme Court’s Tenth and Eleventh Amendment Decisions</u> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 819, 821 (1999) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| “The Report of The National Commission on State Workmen’s Compensation Laws,” Washington D.C., July 1972..... | 3, 4 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (Madison)..... | 23 |
| A. Widman, <u>Workers’ Compensation A Cautionary Tale</u> (2006) | 2, 5, 6, 17 |
